




  December 17, 1992

Joseph M. Morales

Hahn & Hahn

301 East Colorado Blvd., Ninth Floor

Pasadena, CA  91101-1977






RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance







Our File No. I-92-638

Dear Mr. Morales:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because you have not identified the person on whose behalf you are requesting this advice, we can only provide the following informal response to your question pursuant to Regulation 18329(c)(3).

QUESTION


Will a group of concerned citizens incur a reporting obligation under the Act if the group receives funds for the purpose of underwriting the costs of conducting a city special election?

CONCLUSION


If the group receives $1,000 or more in a calendar year to conduct the election, it will qualify as a committee under the Act and must file campaign disclosure reports.
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FACTS


A group of concerned citizens wants to raise funds for the purpose of underwriting the cost of holding a special city election.  The special election ballot will contain a measure to enact a special tax for the funding of a single city service which has been cut from the city's general fund.

ANALYSIS


The Act imposes filing requirements on persons who receive $1,000 or more in a calendar for "political purposes."   Section 82013 defines a "committee" in relevant part as a person or combination of persons who directly or indirectly receives "contributions" totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year.  (Section 82013(a).)  


"Contribution" is defined in the Act as any payment, forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received (unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes).  (Section 82015.)


Regulation 18215 defines "a payment for political purposes," in relevant part, as a payment:



(1)  For the purpose of influencing or attempting



to influence the action of the voters for or



against the nomination or election of a candidate or



candidates, or the qualification or passage of any



measure....


The Commission has previously issued written advice on the issue of a person making payments for the costs of conducting an election.  (Winkler Advice Letter, No. A-87-023, and McNeil Advice Letter, No. A-92-46, copies  enclosed.)  The Winkler and McNeil letters state that payments made by a person for the cost of conducting an election are expenditures for political purposes and are required to be reported.  If the group receives $1,000 or more in a calendar year for the purpose of making such expenditures, it will be required to file a Statement of Organization with the Secretary of State and file periodic recipient committee campaign statements disclosing its contributions and expenditures.
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The necessary campaign disclosure forms and manual may be obtained from the city clerk's office. 


Please do not hesitate to contact me at 916/322-5662 if you have additional questions.







Sincerely,







Mary Ann Kvasager







Political Reform Consultant

Enclosures

